
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 23RD MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 

TO: MEMBERS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter 
 

Councillors 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Golnar Bokaei 
Stephen Sowerby 
Julian Teare 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Tim Roberts 
Claire Farrier 
Laurie Williams 
 

Nagus Narenthira 
Jess Brayne 
 

 

Substitute Members 
 

Sarah Wardle John Marshall Thomas Smith 
Helene Richman Daniel Thomas Gill Sargeant 
Reema Patel Anne Hutton Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 18 March 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to StrategicPlanning.Committee@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

Please consider the environment before printing.  
 

If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/  

mailto:StrategicPlanning.Committee@Barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   50 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS   21/6488/FUL  
 

11 - 46 

7.   21/3726/FUL  Barnet House 1255 High Road London N20 0EJ  
 

47 - 70 

8.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 
 
     

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
22 February 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor John Marshall (Substitute for Councillor Eva Greenspan) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS 10TH JANUARY 2022 & 12TH JANUARY 
2022  
 
The Vice-Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee, Councillor Melvin Cohen 
welcomed all attendees and chaired the meeting due to the absence of the Chairman. 
He welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted the Covid-secure measures in place 
throughout the meeting.  
 
The Chairman also announced that this would be Councillor John Marshall’s last 
planning committee meeting and thanked him for all the hardwork and dedication he had 
shown over his many years on the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on the 10th and 12th January be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from the Chairman, Councillor Eva Greenspan, who was 
substituted by Councillor John Marshall.  
 
Apologies were received from Laurie Williams..  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Councillor Julian Teare declared an interest in relation to item 7 of the agenda – Land 
formely known as British Gas works, Albert Road, EN4 2TS, by virtue of sitting on the 
customer panel for one of the housing groups which were part owners of the site.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    21/3726/FUL - BARNET HOUSE, 1255 HIGH ROAD, N20 0EJ  
 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer which were 
noted by the Committee in addition to the addendum.  
 
Rt Hon. Theresa Villiers MP, Councillor Richard Cornelius, Councillor Thomas Smith and 
Fional Halstead spoke in objection to the application.  
 
*Councillor Bokaei and Councillor Brayne joined the meeting part way through discussion 
of the item and therefore did not vote on this item. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairm
[...]
lopment Management Policies (adopted September 2012) and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013), Paragraph 8 of the NPPF, Policy S2 of the 
London Plan 2021. 
 
Votes on the motion to include the second reason for refusal outlined above were 
recorded as follows: 
For: 6 
Against: 3 
Abtsain: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the second reason for refusal be included in the recommendation 
to the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
The Chairman then moved to vote on the two reasons for refusal, as outlined above. 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For (Refusal): 9 
Against (Refusal): 0 
Abstain: 0  
 
RESOLVED that the application be recommended for refusal to the Planning 
Inspectorate for the following reasons: 
 
 1.         The proposed development, by virtue of its excessive height, scale, 
massing and density would represent an over development of the site resulting in 
a discordant and visually obtrusive form of development that would demonstrably 
fail to respect the local context and established pattern of development, to the 
detriment of the character and appearance of the area, and the visual amenity of 
adjoining residential occupiers. The proposal would therefore not create a high-
quality building, not constitute a sustainable form of development and would be 
contrary to the provisions of the NPPF, Policies D3, D4 and D9 of the London Plan 
2021 and policies CS5, DM01 and DM05 of the Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012’ 
 
2.         The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet 
the costs of provision of affordable housing, affordable workspace, carbon off-
setting, highways mitigation, non-financial and financial skills, employment, 
enterprise and training obligations, or street scene and street tree improvements. 
Moreover, the quantum of development and absence of appropriate secured 
mitigation would result in an undue strain being placed upon local health services 
The proposal would therefore not address the impacts of the development, 
contrary to Policies CS5, CS9 and CS11 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012), policies DM01, DM04, DM10 and DM17 of the Development 
Management Policies (adopted September 2012) and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(adopted April 2013), Paragraph 8 of the NPPF, Policy S2 of the London Plan 2021. 
 

7.    21/3676/FUL - LAND FORMELY KNOWN AS BRITISH GAS WORKS, ALBERT 
ROAD, NEW BARNET, EN4 9SH  

7



 

4 

 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer which were 
noted by the Committee. 
 
Rt Hon. Theresa Villiers MP, Councillor Nicole Richer, Councillor Felix Byers, Councillor 
Anne Clarke, Jon Dix and Nick Hufton spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Mark Jackson, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  
 
Further to discussion the Chairman moved to vote on the Officers recommendation to 
approve the application as set out in the report. 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 1 
Against: 9 
Abstain: 1 
 
RESOLVED that the application not be approved. 
 
The Chairman, seconded by Councillor Teare, proposed the following reasons for 
refusal, which were unanimously agreed by the Committee.  
 
1.            The proposed development, by virtue of its scale, massing and density 
would represent an over development of the site resulting in a visually obtrusive 
form of development that would fail to respect its local context and the pattern of 
development in the area, to such an extent that it would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the area. The proposal would therefore not constitute 
a sustainable form of development and would be contrary to the provisions of the 
NPPF; Policies D3 & D4 of the London Plan (2021); Policies CS NPPF, CS5, DM01 
and DM05 of the Barnet Local Plan Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies (2012).  
 
2             The proposed development by reason of its density, design and layout, 
would provide an 
[...]
ing Document; the 
Barnet Supplementary Planning Document on Delivering Skills, Employment and 
Enterprise Training (SEET) (adopted October 2014); and the Mayor's 
Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing and Viability (2017). 
 

8.    21/2407/RMA - DOLLIS VALLEY ESTATE (PHASES 4A, 4B & 5) BARNET EN5 
2TS  
 
The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer which were 
noted by the Committee in addition to the addendum.  
 

9



 

6 

Nigel Eade spoke in support of the application. 
Libby Curley spoke in objection to the applicant.  
 
Pearce Gunne-Jones, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  
 
Further to discussion the Chairman moved to vote on the Officers recommendation to 
approve the application as set out in the report and addendum. 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
RESOLVED that application be APPROVED and that the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director Planning and Building Control or Head 
of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

9.    BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER  
 
The report was introduced by the Planning Officer which was noted by the Committee.  
 
The Chairman moved to vote on the Officers recommendation to approve the updated 
2021 Brownfield Land Register (BLR) for publication.  
 
Members unanimously RESOLVED to APPROVE the publication of the updated 
2021 Brownfield Land Register (BLR), as set out in Appendix A.  
 

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.29pm 
 
 

10



 

 
Location 50 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS    

 
Reference: 

 
21/6488/FUL 

 
Received: 13th December 2021 

  Accepted: 17th December 2021 

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 18th March 2022 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Josh Mclean   

 
Applicant: 

 
c/o agent 

    

Proposal: 

Part demolition, alterations and extensions and change of use of the 
existing building from Class B8 to Class F1 to provide a 90 pupil 5-18 
years SEN School including rooftop recreation addition (MUGA and 
Sensory Garden), landscaping, access and visitor, disabled and 
school mini-bus drop-off / pick-up arrangements. 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 1 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 
 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-XX-DR-A-0001 P03 (OS Location Plan)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-XX-DR-A-0002 P03 (Existing Site Block/Externals)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-XX-DR-A-0003 P03 (Proposed Site Block/Externals)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-GF-DR-A-0004 P03 (Existing Ground Floor Plan)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-01-DR-A-0005 P03 (Existing First Floor Plan)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-02-DR-A-0006 P03 (Existing Second Floor Plan)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-LR-DR-A-0007 P03 (Existing Roof Plan)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-GF-DR-A-0008 P03 (Proposed Ground Floor Plan)  
 6APFSF39-JAC-00-01-DR-A-0009 P03 (Proposed First Floor Plan)  

11

AGENDA I
[...]
if they access it in shifts - 
it would be sadly short of greenery and views except of the sky. Given the proven benefits 
of a rich outdoor environment for all children, and especially for those with ASD, our concern 
is all the greater. Some wonderful outdoor environments have been created for schools and 
nurseries in recent years - and some imaginative rooftop playgrounds - but this would not 
be one of them 
 
9. There is no clear strategy for giving the children access to off-site green spaces and play 
facilities. That might go some way to mitigating the school's own shortage, though it would 
place additional demands on teachers and time lost taking pupils to and from them. 
 
10. There is insufficient consideration of overlooking and privacy to habitable rooms of 
nearby residential dwellings in Hornbeam Court & Laburnham Close, which are in close 
proximity to the south. 
 
11. We are not convinced that the search for an alternative site has been sufficiently 
thorough and imaginative. To take just one example, Grasvenor Infant School, which we 
understand is closing soon and has good outdoor play space, has not been considered. 
 
We believe the proposed premises are fundamentally unsuitable for 90 all-age pupils with 
ASD. To succeed on this site it is essential that the qualitative aspects of the proposal 
(landscape, facades, daylight, functionality, etc) are of high standard, and that the amount 
of management required (for vehicles, access and pupils) for the school to operate is 
minimised. Otherwise, the premises would become an enduring problem for staff, pupils and 
parents/carers, and lead to high operating costs, unhappy users and ultimately failure. 
 
Barnet Residents Association 
 
These comments are made on behalf of the Barnet Residents Association. 
 
Whilst the BRA have taken a neutral stance on this application, we do have a number of 
comments to make. 
 
Whilst we might defer to the decision by the DFE to select this site, we do quest
[...]
the site is located within Hadley Manor Trading Estate, a designated Locally Significant 
Industrial Site. However, the proposed development is considered to provide a number of 
significant benefits through the provision of a SEN school which would outweigh the loss of 
the existing employment site. The school would still retain a high level of employment on the 
site.   
 
The amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers are not considered to be unduly 
impacted by the proposed development. 
 
 
The potential transport impacts of the scheme have been considered and are comparable 
or significant improved upon the existing B8 use. A number of appropriate mitigation 
measures have been proposed and are secured via condition.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council to 
determine any application in accordance with the statutory development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies contained within the development 
plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have been carefully 
considered and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority. It is concluded that the 
proposed development overall accords with the relevant development plan policies. It is 
therefore considered that there are material planning considerations which justify the grant 
of planning permission. Accordingly, APPROVAL is recommended subject to conditions as 
set out above. 
 
 
 

44



 
 
 
 
  

45



 

 

46



LOCATION: 
 

Barnet House 
1255 High Road 
London 
N20 0EJ 
 

REFERENCE: 21/3726/FUL Received:  06.07.2021 
     
WARD: Totteridge   Expiry:  05.10.2021 

 
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Healey Developments  

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of the site to deliver up to 260 homes and up to 709 sqm 
GIA of Class E commercial floorspace through the conversion of Barnet 
House from offices to residential, including extension at roof level, and the 
front, rear and side elevations alongside the provision of Class E use at 
ground floor of Barnet House. And the demolition of rear annex and erection 
of new residential buildings. Together with associated public realm, 
landscaping, access improvements, car and cycle parking. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

 

Recommendation: That delegated authority is granted to negotiate and complete a Section 106 

Agreement in the event that appeal reference APP/N5090/W/21/3289161 is allowed. The Section 106 

would be based upon the heads of terms set out in this note.  

 

PREFACE 

 

Application reference 21/3726/FUL was appealed under non determination in January 2021. The 

application was subsequently reported to Strategic Planning Committee on 22nd February 2022 at 

which the committee resolved that had it been able to determine the application, it would have 

refused the application on the following grounds:  

 

1) The proposed development, by virtue of its excessive height, scale, massing and density 

would represent an over development of the site resulting in a discordant and visually 

obtrusive form of development that would demonstrably fail to respect the local context 

and established pattern of development, to the detriment of the character and 

appearance of the area, and the visual amenity of adjoining residential occupiers. The 

proposal would therefore not create a high-quality building, not constitute a sustainable 

form of development and would be contrary to the provisions of the NPPF, Policies D3, 

D4 and D9 of the London Plan 2021 and policies CS5, DM01 and DM05 of the Barnet Local 

Plan Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 

 

47

AGENDA ITEM 7



2) The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the costs of 

provision of affordable housing, affordable workspace, carbon off-setting, highways 

mitigation, non-financial and financial skills, employment, enterprise and training 

obligations, or street scene and street tree improvements. Moreover, the quantum of 

development and absence of appropriate secured mitigation would result in an undue 

strain being placed upon local health services The proposal would therefore not address 

the impacts of the development, contrary to Policies CS5, CS9 and CS11 of the Local Plan 

Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), policies DM01, DM04, DM10 and DM17 of the 

Development Management Policies (adopted September 2012) and the Planning 

Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013), Paragraph 7 of the NPPF, Policy S2 of the London 

Plan 2021. 

 

These form the putative reasons for refusal of the application and will form on the basis of the 

Council’s case in defending the appeal. However, in the event that the appeal is allowed, the Council 

must have in place a Section 106 Agreement in order to secure the necessary planning obligations and 

scheme mitigation. This note seeks the necessary delegated authority for officers to undertake this 

process. The outline heads of terms that will form the basis of the Section 106 Agreement are set out 

below.  

 

PLANNING OBLIGATIONS   

 

 

1. Affordable Housing  

 Affordable housing – a minimum of 32 affordable housing units on the basis of the following 
mix: 
 

London Affordable Rent 

- 12x 1b2p units; 
- 5x 2b4p units; 
- 6x 3b5p units; 

 

Intermediate  

- 3x 1b2p units; 
- 1x 2b4p units; 
- 5x 3b5p units. 

 

+ Early and late stage review mechanisms 

 

2. Skills, employment, enterprise and training / Affordable workspace 
 

Non-Financial Obligations / Heads of Terms 

 Skills, Employment, Enterprise and. Training opportunities  

48



 

 

 Affordable Workspace to be secured.  
 

3. Highways 
 

Financial Contributions 

 £70,000.00 – For the CPZ Consultation, TMO, Design & implementation fees (to include 
Baxendale and streets surrounding the development up to the extent covered by the Parking 
Stress Surveys): £70,000 maximum. Should schemes not progress following consu
[...]
as been submitted to the local planning authority. 

 

B) If heritage assets of archaeological interest are identified by the evaluation under Part A, 

then before development, other than demolition to existing ground level, commences the 

applicant (or their heirs and successors in title) shall secured the implementation of a 

programme of archaeological investigation in accordance with a Written Scheme of 

Investigation which has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the local planning 

authority in writing. 

 

C) No development or demolition shall take place other that in accordance with the Written 

Scheme of Investigation approved under Part (B). 

 

D) The development shall not be occupied until the site investigation and post investigation 

assessment has been completed in accordance with the programme set out in the Written 

Scheme of Investigation approved under Part (B), and the provision for analysis, publication 

and dissemination of the results and archive deposition has been secured. 

 

Reason: Heritage assets of archaeological interest may survive on the site. The planning 

authority wishes to secure the provision of appropriate archaeological investigation, 

including the publication of results, in accordance with Section 12 of the NPPF 

69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 50 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS   21/6488/FUL
	7 21/3726/FUL  Barnet House 1255 High Road London N20 0EJ



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
23 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman) 

Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor 
Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Chairman noted that there was a duplication under Item 7. The second set of reasons 
for refusal were an incorrect duplication and should be removed. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Reuben Thompstone and Councillor Laurie 
Williams. There were no substitutes.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS 
 

Cllr Sowerby declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 6, by virtue of the fact that 
he lives in a street adjacent to Moxon Street. He noted that he has made no public or private 
comment on the application.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 



 

2 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
addendum was published and circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    50 MOXON STREET BARNET EN5 5TS   21/6488/FUL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced and slides were presented by the Planning 
Officer. 
 
Mr Robin Bishop spoke on behalf of The Barnet Society in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Ian Kingham, Barnet Special Education Trust spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to a vote on the planning officer’s 
recommendation (approval subject to conditions). 
 
For (approval) - 10 
Against (approval) – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved subject to conditions as outlined in the 
report. 
 

7.    21/3726/FUL  BARNET HOUSE 1255 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 0EJ 
 

The Planning Officer reported that the Strategic Planning Committee refused the application 
21/3726/FUL Barnet House, 1255 High Road, N20 0EJ on 22nd February 2022. The report 
recommends approving additional authority to the Head of Planning to negotiate a Section 
106 Agreement in the event that the application is subsequently granted following appeal.  
 
 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to grant delegated authority to negotiate and 
complete a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

8.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

Cllr Shooter, Vice Chairman of the Committee thanked the Chairman on behalf of the 
Committee for her hard work over the last two years for chairing a smooth-running 
Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Members and officers for their time, patience and hard work, from 
governance to planning officers.  
 
Cllr Narenthira thanked planning officers for their hard work and clear explanations on the 
applications. Cllr Farrier thanked the governance officers for their hard work. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 


